
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

22/9/23 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545 570881 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Thursday, 
28 September 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011  
  

3.   GCSE and A Level Results 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   The Post-16 Education provision in schools (Pages 7 - 52) 
  

5.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 53 - 58) 
  

6.   To consider the draft Forward Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

28th September 2023 

LOCATION: Online / Council Chamber, Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

GCSE and A Level Results 2023 

PURPOSE OF  
THE REPORT:  

Information 
 

REASON OVER THE 
COMMITIES’ REQUEST: 
 

Information 
 

BACKGROUND: 
  
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, external examinations in their traditional form was not held in schools 
in the Summer of 2020 nor the Summer of 2021.  
  
For the Summer of 2022, Qualifications Wales decided that the National results would reflect a halfway 
point between the results of Summer 2019 and Summer 2021.  
 
To that end, the 2023 results are not comparable with previous years.  
  
See below the provisional percentages for Ceredigion (official data will be available in early October). 
 
THE CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
GCSE Results 2023 
 
National Comparison – Summer 2023 exams (WJEC GCSE only) 
 

 Ceredigion 
2023  

Wales 
2023  

Grade A* - A  24.8%  21.7%  
Grade A* - C  68.6%  64.9%  
Grade A* - G  97.2%  96.9%  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 A range of indicators are considered when evaluating results locally. These look at pupils’ 
best grades at the end of Year 11: 
 

Indicators Definition Ceredigion 
2023 

5A*-C(IM)  Percentage of pupils who have gained 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-C (or equivalent) including Language and 
Maths/Numeracy  
 

55.0% 

5A*-C Percentage of pupils who have gaines 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-C (or equivalent) 
 

66.0% 

5A*-G Percentage of pupils who have gained 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-G (or equivalent) 
 

92.2% 

5A*-A  Percentage of pupils who have gained 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-A (or equivalent) 
 

22.4% 

Welsh  Pertentageof pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
 A*-C in Welsh First Language  
 

70.1% 

English Percentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
A*-C in English Language  
 

62.3% 

Mathematics Percentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
A*-C in Mathematics 

58.5% 

Numeracy  Pertentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade  
A*-C in Mathematics Numeracy 
 

57.2% 

Science Percentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
A*-C in Science 
 

62.8% 

 
 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 
A Level Results 2023 
 
National Comparisons – Summer Exams 2023 (WJEC A-levels only) 
 

 Ceredigion 
2023  

Wales 
2023  

Grade A* - A  37.5%  34.0%  
Grade A* - B  61.4%  n/a  
Grade A* - C  82.5%  n/a 
Grade A* - E  99.1%  97.5%  

 
 
 
 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed?  
If not, explain why 

 

Summary:  
Long term:   
Co-operate:   
Content:   
Prevent:   

THE WELL-BEING  
OF FUTURE GENERATIONS: 

Intergrate:   
RECOMMENDATIONS (S): 
 
N/A 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 
 Contact Name: Clive Williams & Elen James 
 Officer : Corporate Lead Officer of Schools & Corporate Lead Officer of 

Lifelong Learning 
 Date of Report: 1st September 2023 
 Acronyms: N/A  

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

28 September 2023 

LOCATION: Online / Chamber, Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

The Post-16 Education provision in schools 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For decision 
 

 
REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 
 

 
For decision 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 

At the Cabinet meeting held virtually on 11 January 2022, it was agreed that it would be timely 
to undertake a review of the post-16 provision in Ceredigion.   
 

The aim of the review was to provide an analysis and appraisal of the current post-16 
provision in Ceredigion and identify sustainable options for the future, along with their potential 
advantages and disadvantages. 
 
The aim of the review was to: 

• create a set of agreed principles that were learner-centric  
• offer a range of accessible and sustainable options whilst ensuring that the voices of 

the learners, governors, parents, headteachers and Local Authority officers are an 
integral part of the process 

• ensure that full consideration has been given to the findings and recommendations of 
Estyn’s national reviews and the background to Welsh Government’s current policy, 
including the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research and the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act 

• consider rurality and the implications for carbon footprints.  
 
There was also a wider context to this review, namely:  

• Welsh Government’s decision to establish the Commission for Tertiary Education and 
Research (CTER) which will be responsible for the strategy, funding, and oversight of 
the further education sector, including colleges and the sixth forms in schools.  

• Estyn’s Thematic Report regarding Post-16 Partnerships (January 2021). 
• The opportunities available through the Mid Wales Growth Deal, the Economic 

Strategy, and the Regional Partnership Board with regards to the needs and skills of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

the workforce for the future and the central role of the Regional Skills Partnership (RSP) 
in the collection and analysis of information.   

• The need to ensure a broad and quality vocational offer, along with a wider offering of 
A-Level subjects, which allows learners to pursue different combinations of subjects 
and to specialise in their interests, regardless of where they live in the county.  

• Estyn Report – A review of the current 16-19 curriculum in Wales (October 2022). 
 
 
It was agreed that a set of “agreed principles which were learner centric” should be created, to 
ensure that the voices of learners, governors, parents and headteachers are an integral part of 
the report. 
 
6 principles were created -   
 
1) The needs of the learner should be prioritised over any organisational needs. 
2) The generally high standards in Ceredigion schools should be maintained and improved. 
3) There should be more fairness and equal opportunities for all learners across the county in 
terms of the offer, advice and guidance, pastoral care and wellbeing, travel requirements, 
learning pattern and access to support. This includes ensuring bespoke and specialist support 
for pupils with additional learning needs ensuring a continuum of education for them in the 
absence of a special school in the county. 
4) The Welsh-medium offer should be improved to be at least consistent with the English-
medium offer to increase the number of Welsh speakers in Ceredigion and to contribute to a 
bilingual workforce and community. 
5) Access to a wide range of quality academic and vocational courses should be ensured, 
increasing the number of vocational courses currently available for pupils in all parts of the 
county.  
6) The governance of the post-16 provision should promote the above principles, consider the 
strategic quality improvement processes, ensure that expenditure is kept as much as possible 
within the post-16 budget and allow decisions to be made that consider environmental 
sustainability and carbon footprint. 
 
A key part of the review included gathering the views of a broad group of stakeholders. Surveys 
were sent to key groups, namely learners, parents / carers, teachers and employers, and a total 
of 1,306 responses were received from these individuals. In addition, interviews were conducted 
with representatives from educational providers, the local authority and other partners.  
 
The responses were analysed and placed under six main themes -  

Page 8



 

3 
 

• Wide choice 
• Language 
• Location 
• Connections with the world of work 
• Collaboration between schools or the establishment of centres of excellence 
• Teachers and good, unbiased advice 

 
The next step was to consider the current situation, i.e, the number of pupils, the financial 
situation, the range of subjects available to the learners etc, and to produce options to consider 
that look at the advantages and disadvantages in the context of the principles. 
 
In short, the review asks for views regarding four possible options:  
 
Option 1:  Maintain the Current Situation 
 
Option 2:  Develop the Current Situation 
Post-16 provision would continue on the 6 existing sites. The 6 current Governing Boards would 
continue with their current roles in terms of governance up to 16 but agree with the Local 
Authority to form a Strategic Board which would manage the Authority’s post-16 budget, ensure 
suitable arrangements for joint planning of the curriculum and then commission the provision 
from the schools, e-sgol and other partners.  
Option 3:  Provision in some schools 
This option would be a development of Option 2 above. It would mean closing the post-16 
provision at one or more sites. Then, as in Option 2, those Governing Boards would continue 
with their current roles in terms of governance up until the age of 16 and agree with the Local 
Authority to form a Strategic Board that would manage the Authority’s post-16 budget, ensure 
suitable arrangements for joint planning of the curriculum and then commissioning the provision 
from the schools, e-sgol and other partners. The Board would also be responsible for monitoring 
the quality of the provision and make recommendations to the Local Authority and the providers 
for improvement.  
 
Option 4:  One Centre 
This option would offer a more far-reaching change. It would mean closing the current post-16 
provision and establishing a Centre of Excellence, involving a range of partners, at one or more 
suitable geographical sites. A Governing Body independent of the schools would be responsible 
for the funding and the curriculum and would appoint a small number of core staff to steer and 
manage the work. 
 

 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why  
Not applicable at present 
 

 

Page 9



 

4 
 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration:  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report – ‘A REVIEW OF THE POST-16 PROVISION IN 
CEREDIGION’.  

2. Undertake a Feasibility Study to give detailed consideration to Option 2 and Option 
4 in the Review. 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. The Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note the contents 
of the report.  

2. Further consider the advantages and disadvantages of Option 2 and Option 4 in 
the context of the six principles.  

 
 
 
 Contact Name: Elen James & Clive Williams 
 Designation: Corporate Lead Officer: Lifelong Learning & Corporate Lead 

Officer: Schools 
 Date of Report: 10 September 2023 
 Acronyms: None 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

A REVIEW OF THE POST-16 
PROVISION IN CEREDIGION

Summer 2023

Page 11



2 
 

Contents 

1. Background and context 

2. Agreed principles 

3. Evidence base 

4. Analysis of the responses received 

5. Current situation 

6. Analysing the principles in the context of the current situation  

7. The number of sixth form pupils 

8. The financial situation 

9. Options to consider 

10. Consideration of the different options in the context of the principles 

 

  

Page 12



3 
 

Post-16 provision in Ceredigion 

1. Background and context 

This review is intended to provide an analysis of the current post-16 provision in Ceredigion 

and identify sustainable options for the future, along with their potential advantages and 

disadvantages.  

‘To establish a brief and conduct a review of post-16 education to be presented to Cabinet’ 

and the reason noted for the decision was ‘to gain a recent analysis and appraisal of post-16 

provision within the County.’ 

The aim of the review was to: 

• create a set of agreed principles that are learner-centric  

• offer a range of accessible and sustainable options 

and in doing so: 

• ensuring that the voices of the learners, governors, parents, headteachers and Local 

Authority officers are an integral part of the process 

• ensuring that full consideration has been given to the findings and recommendations of 

Estyn’s national reviews and the background to Welsh Government’s current policy, 

including the Commission for
[...]
vision with other 

providers where this helps to improve quality or expand choice 

• ensure that post-16 provision delivered in partnership with other providers is 

underpinned by written agreements of responsibilities, and is included fully within 

improvement planning processes  

• ensure that advice and guidance to learners is impartial, focused on learners’ needs, 

and informed by the provision, standards and support available at all local post-16 

education and training providers.  

 

 

 
2 https://www.estyn.gov.wales/system/files/2022-01/Post-16%20partnerships%20en.pdf 
 

Page 14

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/system/files/2022-01/Post-16%20partnerships%20en.pdf


5 
 

Local authorities should: 

• ensure that strategic planning involves the wider community of local schools and 

colleges  

• work together with colleges on joint professional learning activities where 

appropriate 

• work with colleges to ensure that a suitable range of post-16 provision is available 

locally through the medium of Welsh.  

 

iii) The opportunities available through the Mid Wales Growth Deal, the Economic 

Strategy3 and the Regional Partnership Board4 with regards to the needs and 

skills of the workforce for the future and the central role of the Regional Skills 

Partnership (RSP) in the collection and analysis of information.  

 

iv) The need to ensure a broad and quality vocational offer, along with a wider 

offering of A-Level subjects, which allows learners to pursue different 

combinations of subjects and to specialise in their interests, regardless of where 

they live in the county.  

 
v) Since commencing the work on the review, Estyn has published a further report 

in this field, A review of the current 16-19 curriculum in Wales5 (October 2022). 

The recommendations from this report include: 

Post-16 education and training providers should work together to:   

• ensure that all learners have equitable access to vocational options, and that t
[...]
ciples 

It is stated in the brief, as part of the compass of the review, that a set of “agreed principles 

that are learner centric” should be created when preparing options for the County Council’s 

Cabinet and Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These principles 

should ensure that the voices of learners, governors, parents and headteachers are an 

integral part of the process. Their purpose is to assist the Scrutiny Committee and the 

Cabinet to create a suitable criterion for deciding which option they prefer from the 

continuum presented in section 9.  

In making decisions on the development of the post-16 provision in Ceredigion, the 

evidence presented in this review has led us to propose the following principles:  

Principle 1: 

The needs of the learner should be prioritised over any organisational needs. 

Principle 2: 

The generally high standards in Ceredigion schools should be maintained and improved.  

Principle 3: 

There should be more fairness and equal opportunities for all learners across the county in 

terms of the offer, advice and guidance, pastoral care and wellbeing, travel requirements, 

teaching method and access to support. This includes ensuring bespoke and specialist 

support for pupils with additional learning needs ensuring a continuum of education for 

them in the absence of a special school in the county.  

Principle 4: 

The Welsh-medium offer should be improved to be at least consistent with the English-

medium offer to increase the number of Welsh speakers in Ceredigion and to contribute to 

a bilingual workforce and community.   

  

Page 17



8 
 

Principle 5: 

Access to a wide range of quality academic and vocational courses should be ensured, 

increasing the number of vocational courses currently available for pupils in all parts of the 

county.  

Principle 6: 

The governance of the post-16 provision should promote the above principles, consider the 

strategic quality improvement p
[...]
 advice and guidance, 

pastoral care and well-being, travel 

requirements, the teaching method 

and access to support. 

8. The Board would consider the 

suitability of the vocational offer, 

including apprenticeships. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



29 
 

OPTION 3 – Provision in some schools 

Description of the Option 

This option would be a development of Option 2 above. It would mean closing the 

post-16 provision at one or more sites. Then, as in Option 2, those Governing Boards 

would continue with their current roles in terms of governance up until the age of 16 

and agree with the Local Authority to form a Strategic Board that would manage the 

Authority’s post-16 budget, ensure suitable arrangements for joint planning of the 

curriculum and then commissioning the provision from the schools, e-sgol and other 

partners. The Board would also be responsible for monitoring the quality of the 

provision and make recommendations to the Local Authority and the providers for 

improvement. These recommendations could include further adjusting the number 

of sites. All providers, including all schools, would be represented on the Board, with 

representation from the Local Authority and an appropriate place for the voice of 

the learner and parents. 

Advantages of Option 3 Disadvantages of Option 3 

1 The formation of formal 

federalism would provide a 

structure for allowing the needs 

of learners across the county to 

be prioritised when making 

decisions on the offer to them. 

This could lead to the creation of 

stable, deeper partnerships 

between schools and other 

providers, expand the offer, 

limit the number of non-viable 

classes and reduce recruitment 

problems. Where larger classes 

in terms of numbers allow 

1 This option would begin to 

destabilize Ceredigion’s current 

post-16 organisation. 

2 Closing the post-16 provision of 

one or more schools while 

keeping others open would 

likely create animo
[...]
 Morgans, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

(10.00am- 12.39pm) 
 

1 Apologies 
i. Councillor Marc Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
ii. Councillor Elizabeth Evans apologised for having to leave the meeting 

early. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations) from Committee Members. 
 

3 Personal Matters 
i. Councillor Wyn Thomas congratulated all involved with the Talwrn y 

Beirdd competition arranged for the local authority’s secondary schools 
held recently during Gŵyl Fawr Aberteifi.  

ii. Councillor Wyn Thomas congratulated Ysgol Llanfihangel-y-Creuddyn 
who celebrated 185 years this year.  

iii. Councillor Wyn Thomas congratulated Kay Morris and Eryl Jones for 
organising a successful robotics workshop for over 300 pupils recently. 

iv. Councillor Ann Bowen Morgan noted there was a Language Fair in 
Lampeter on 8 July at the University of Wales Trinity Saint David. 

 
4 Verbal update on the GCSE reform (Made-for-Wales GCSEs) 

Barry Rees, Corporate Director thanked the Committee for the opportunity to 
address the matter under consideration. An overview was provided of the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

changes proposed following a public consultation held between October and 
December 2022 on the reform of GCSEs by Qualifications Wales, an 
independent statutory body funded by the Welsh Government (WG). The 
final decision would be done by WG whilst th

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held at the Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 
video conference on Thursday, 28 September 2023 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Endaf Edwards (Chair), Councillors Euros Davies,  Marc Davies, 
Meirion Davies, Amanda Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, Chris James, Gareth 
Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and Mark Strong  

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wyn Thomas (Cabinet Member) and Bryan Davies 
(Leader of the Council) together with  Mrs Cathryn Charnell-White  (Co-opted Member with 
voting rights) 
 
Officers in attendance:  Mr Barry Rees, Corporate Director, Mrs Elen James, Corporate 
Lead Officer:-Lifelong Learning and Chief Education Officer, Mr Clive Williams , Corporate 
Lead Officer:  Schools and Deputy Chief Education Officer Mr Gwion Dafydd, Corporate 
Manager, Accountability and Progress, School Services, Mr Gareth Lanagan, School 
Support Advisor, Ms Mair Hughes, Headteacher, Penglais School, Mr Gareth Hughes, Post 
14 Curriculum Co-ordinator, Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny and Standards Officer and Mrs Dana 
Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  
 

                                                                             (10:00am-12:45pm) 
 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
  
 

2 Personal Matters 
Best wishes were extended to Mrs Mary Davies as she was currently absent 
from work due to illness.  
 
Congratulations were extended to the scheme ‘Bwyd & Hwyl over the 
summer period at Aberystwyth. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
Councillors Endaf Edwards, Euros Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Amanda Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, Chris James, Ann Bowen 
Morgan and Mark Strong declared a personal interest in item 5 as they were 
all school governors.  
  
 

4 GCSE and A Level Results 2023 



 

2 
 

The Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong Learning and Skills, Councillor 
Wyn Thomas presented the report and stated that due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, external examinations in their traditional form -were not held in 
school in the Summer of 2020 nor the Summer of 2021.For the Summer of 
2022, Qualifications Wales decided that the National results would reflect a 
halfway point between the results of Summer 2019 and Summer 2021.To 
that end, the 2023 results were not comparable with previous years. 
  
The provisional percentages for Ceredigion was reported(official data would 
be available in early October). 
  
THE CURRENT SITUATION: 
  
GCSE Results 2023 
  
National Comparison – Summer 2023 exams (WJEC GCSE only) 
  
  Ceredigion 

2023  
Wales 
2023  

Grade A* - A  24.8%  21.7%  
Grade A* - C  68.6%  64.9%  
Grade A* - G  97.2%  96.9%  

           
  

A range of indicators are considered when evaluating results locally. These 
look at pupils’ best grades at the end of Year 11: 
  

Indicators Definition Ceredigion 
2023 

5A*-C(IM)  Percentage of pupils who have gained 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-C (or equivalent) including Language and 
Maths/Numeracy  
  

55.0% 

5A*-C Percentage of pupils who have gaines 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-C (or equivalent) 
  

66.0% 

5A*-G Percentage of pupils who have gained 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-G (or equivalent) 
  

92.2% 

5A*-A  Percentage of pupils who have gained 5 GCSEs 
grades A*-A (or equivalent) 
  

22.4% 

Welsh  Pertentageof pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
 A*-C in Welsh First Language  
  

70.1% 



 

3 
 

English Percentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
A*-C in English Language  
  

62.3% 

Mathematics Percentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
A*-C in Mathematics 

58.5% 

Numeracy  Pertentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade  
A*-C in Mathematics Numeracy 
  

57.2% 

Science Percentage of pupils who have gained a GCSE grade 
A*-C in Science 
  

62.8% 

  
  
A Level Results 2023 
  
National Comparisons – Summer Exams 2023 (WJEC A-levels only) 
  
  Ceredigion 

2023  
Wales 
2023  

Grade A* - A  37.5%  34.0%  
Grade A* - B  61.4%  n/a  
Grade A* - C  82.5%  n/a 
Grade A* - E  99.1%  97.5%  
  
  
It was AGREED to note the report for information and to congratulate all 
pupils and staff on their achievements. 
 

5 The Post-16 Education provision in schools 
The Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong Learning and Skills, Councillor 
Wyn Thomas presented the report and Mr Barry Rees, Corporate Director, 
Mrs Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer:-Lifelong Learning and Chief 
Education Officer, Mr Clive Williams , Corporate Lead Officer Schools and 
Deputy Chief Education Officer provided a power point presentation 
highlighting its content. 
  
It was reported that at the Cabinet meeting held virtually on 11 January 2022, 
it was agreed that it would be timely to undertake a review of the post-16 
provision in Ceredigion. The aim of the review was to provide an analysis 
and appraisal of the current post-16 provision in Ceredigion and identify 
sustainable options for the future, along with their potential advantages and 
disadvantages. 
  
The aim of the review was to: 

• create a set of agreed principles that were learner-centric 
• offer a range of accessible and sustainable options whilst ensuring 

that the voices of the learners, governors, parents, headteachers and 
Local Authority officers were an integral part of the process 



 

4 
 

• ensure that full consideration had been given to the findings and 
recommendations of Estyn’s national reviews and the background to 
Welsh Government’s current policy, including the Commission for 
Tertiary Education and Research and the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations Act 

• consider rurality and the implications for carbon footprints. 
  
There was also a wider context to this review, namely: 
• Welsh Government’s decision to establish the Commission for Tertiary 

Education and Research (CTER) which would be responsible for the 
strategy, funding, and oversight of the further education sector, 
including colleges and the sixth forms in schools. 

• Estyn’s Thematic Report regarding Post-16 Partnerships (January 
2021). 

• The opportunities available through the Mid Wales Growth Deal, the 
Economic Strategy, and the Regional Partnership Board with regards 
to the needs and skills of the workforce for the future and the central 
role of the Regional Skills Partnership (RSP)in the collection and 
analysis of information. 

• The need to ensure a broad and quality vocational offer, along with a 
wider offering of A-Level subjects, which allows learners to pursue 
different combinations of subjects and to specialise in their interests, 
regardless of where they live in the county. 

• Estyn Report – A review of the current 16-19 curriculum in Wales 
(October 2022) 

  
It was agreed that a set of “agreed principles which were learner 

centric” should be created, to ensure that the voices of learners, 
governors, parents and headteachers are an integral part of the 
report. 

  
Member were informed that 6 principles were created - 

 1) The needs of the learner should be prioritised over any organisational 
needs. 
2) The generally high standards in Ceredigion schools should be maintained 
and improved. 
3) There should be more fairness and equal opportunities for all learners 
across the county in terms of the offer, advice and guidance, pastoral care 
and wellbeing, travel requirements, learning pattern and access to support. 
This include ensuring bespoke and specialist support for pupils with 
additional learning needs ensuring a continuum of education for them in the 
absence of a special school in the county. 
4) The Welsh-medium offer should be improved to be at least consistent with 
the English medium offer to increase the number of Welsh speakers in 
Ceredigion and to contribute to a bilingual workforce and community. 
5) Access to a wide range of quality academic and vocational courses should 
be ensured, increasing the number of vocational courses currently available 
for pupils in all parts of the county. 
6) The governance of the post-16 provision should promote the above 
principles, consider the strategic quality improvement processes, ensure that 
expenditure was kept as much as possible within the post-16 budget and 



 

5 
 

allow decisions to be made that consider environmental sustainability and 
carbon footprint. 
  
A key part of the review included gathering the views of a broad group of 
stakeholders. Surveys were sent to key groups, namely learners, parents / 
carers, teachers and employers, and a total of 1,306 responses were 
received from these individuals. In addition, interviews were conducted with 
representatives from educational providers, the local authority and other 
partners. 

  
The responses were analysed and placed under six main themes - 
• Wide choice 
• Language 
• Location 
• Connections with the world of work 
• Collaboration between schools or the establishment of centres of 

excellence 
• Teachers and good, unbiased advice 

  
The next step was to consider the current situation, i.e, the number of pupils, 
the financial situation, the range of subjects available to the learners etc, and 
to produce options to consider that look at the advantages and 
disadvantages in the context of the principles. 

  
In short, the review asks for views regarding four possible options: 
Option 1: Maintain the Current Situation 
Option 2: Develop the Current Situation 
Post-16 provision would continue on the 6 existing sites. The 6 current 
Governing Boards would continue with their current roles in terms of 
governance up to 16 but agree with the Local Authority to form a Strategic 
Board which would manage the Authority’s post-16 budget, ensure 
suitable arrangements for joint planning of the curriculum and then 
commission the provision from the schools, e-sgol and other partners. 
Option 3: Provision in some schools 
This option would be a development of Option 2 above. It would mean 
closing the post-16 provision at one or more sites. Then, as in Option 2, 
those Governing Boards would continue with their current roles in terms of 
governance up until the age of 16 and agree with the Local Authority to form 
a Strategic Board that would manage the Authority’s post-16 budget, ensure 
suitable arrangements for joint planning of the curriculum and then 
commissioning the provision from the schools, e-sgol and other partners. 
The Board would also be responsible for monitoring the quality of the 
provision and make recommendations to the Local Authority and the 
providersfor improvement. 
Option 4: One Centre 
This option would offer a more far-reaching change. It would mean closing 
the current post-16provision and establishing a Centre of Excellence, 
involving a range of partners, at one or more suitable geographical sites. A 
Governing Body independent of the schools would be responsible for the 
funding and the curriculum and would appoint a small number of core staff to 
steer and manage the work. 



 

6 
 

  
Following questions from the floor on the options presented, it was AGREED 
to recommend to Cabinet to undertake a Feasibility Study to consider Option 
2 and Option 4 in the Review, however, Option 3 should also be considered 
if the information provided for Option 2 and 4 was not viable.  

  
  
 

6 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting of the committee. 

  
Matters Arising 
Item 8- It was reported that the EnsureEquity for all pupils Workstream would 
be visiting Cwrtnewydd on the 20 October 2023. All other Members on the 
Committee were also invited to attend.  

  
  
 

7 To consider the draft Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the draft Forward Work Programme as presented 
subject:- 
(i) Update report on the 14-16 qualifications be presented at the next 
meeting; and 
(ii) The six month update on Child Sufficiency Assessment would also be 
presented  
  
 

8 Any Other Business 
It was AGREED that a letter of concern be sent to the Welsh Government 
from the Chair of the Committee regarding the likely real-terms cut in the 
County Council budget for 2024/25 and its subsequent impact on the 
education service and specifically the County’s schools. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


